account of such movements in value and in the directors’ opinion will give a more complete and accurate
earnings result for the company.

The effect of transferring the investments revaluation reserve as it existed at each prior balance date to
retained earnings has not affected the net assets of the company. The effects are summarised as follows:

30 Jun 2005 31 Dec 2004 1 Jul 2004
$ $ $

Increase/(Decrease) to net profit before tax (220,700) (133,738) -
(Increase)/Decrease to income tax expense 66,210 40,121 -
Increase/(Decrease) to net profit after tax (154,490) (93,617) -
Increase/(Decrease) in investment
revaluation reserve - (60,873) (154,490)
Increase/(Decrease) in retained earnings - 60,873 154,490
Change to net assets at reporting date - - -

Page 10

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

Note 2 First time adoption of Australian equivalent to international financial reporting standards

(cont.)

(a) Reconciliation of equity at
1 July 2004

Note

Previous
GAAP at

1 July 2004

Adjustments
on

introduction
of Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

Australian
equivalent to

IFRS at
1 July 2004

$ $ $

Current assets
Cash assets 26,594,537 - 26,594,537
Receivables 351,458 - 351,4
Total current assets 26,945,995 - 26,945,9

Non-current assets
Investments 1,657,834 - 1,657,8
Total non-current assets 1,657,834 - 1,657,8

Total assets 28,603,829 - 28,603,8

Current liabilities
Payables 97,205 - 97,2
Current tax liabilities 7,246 - 7,246
Total current liabilities 104,451 - 104,4

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 125,400 - 125,400
Total non-current liabilities 125,400 - 125,4

Total liabilities 229,851 - 229,8

Net assets 28,373,978 - 28,373,9

Equit

58
95

34
34

29

05

51

00

51

78

y
Contributed equity 28,065,840 - 28,065,840
Retained profits 153,648 154,490 308,1
Reserves 154,490 (154,490) -
Total Equit

38

y 28,373,978 - 28,373,978

Page 11

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

Note 2 First time adoption of Australian equivalent to international financial reporting standards

(cont.)

(b) Reconciliation of equity at
31 December 2004

Note

Previous
GAAP at

31 Dec 2004

Adjustments
on

introduction
of Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

Australian
equivalent to

IFRS at
31 Dec 2004

$ $ $
Current assets
Cash assets 25,561,689 - 25,561,689
Receivables 448,380 - 448,380
Total current assets 26,010,069 - 26,010,0

Non-current assets
Investments 4,893,378 - 4,893,3
Total non-current assets 4,893,378 - 4,893,3

Total assets 30,903,447 - 30,903,4

Current liabilities
Payables 1,769,977 - 1,769,9
Current tax liabilities 259,059 - 259,059
Total current liabilities 2,029,036 - 2,029,0

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 61,641 - 61,641
Total non-current liabilities 61,641 - 61,641

Total liabilities 2,090,677 - 2,090,6

Net assets 28,812,770 - 28,812,7

Equit

69

78
78

47

77

36

77

70

y
Contributed equity 28,065,840 - 28,065,8
Retained profits 686,057 60,873 746,930
Reserves 60,873 (60,873) -
Total Equit

40

y 28,812,770 - 28,812,770

Page 12

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

Note 2 First time adoption of Australian equivalent to international financial reporting standards

(cont.)

(c) Reconciliation of equity at
30 June 2005

Note

Previous
GAAP at

30 June 2005

Adjustments
on

introduction
of Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

Australian
equivalent to

IFRS at
30 June 2005

$ $ $
Current assets
Cash assets 16,837,425 - 16,837,425
Receivables 164,228 - 164,228
Othe

r 21,801 - 21,801

Total current assets 17,023,454 - 17,023,4

Non-current assets
Investments 12,342,615 - 12,342,6
Total non-current assets 12,342,615 - 12,342,6

Total assets 29,366,069 - 29,366,0

Current liabilities
Payables 55,015 - 55,015
Current tax liabilities 326,710 - 326,710
Total current liabilities 381,725 - 381,7

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 25,135 - 25,135
Total non-current liabilities 25,135 - 25,135

Total liabilities 406,860 - 406,8

Net assets 28,959,209 - 28,959,2

Equit

54

15
15

69

25

60

09

y
Contributed equity 28,077,840 - 28,077,8
Retained profits 881,369 - 881,369
Total Equit

40

y 28,959,209 - 28,959,209

Page 13

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

Note 2 First time adoption of Australian equivalent to international financial reporting standards

(cont.)

(d) Reconciliation of Income
Statement for the half year ended
31 December 2004

Note

Previous
GAAP half

year at
31 Dec 2004

Effect of
transistion to

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS

Australian
equivalent to
IFRS half year

ended
31 Dec 2004

$ $ $

Revenues from ordinary
activities
Interest received 713,180 - 713,1
Dividends received 7,368 - 7,368
Gain on currency hedging 280,513 - 280,5

1,001,061 - 1,001,0

Expenses from ordinary
activities
Auditor Remuneration 990 - 9
Directors remuneration and
benefits 25,313 - 25,3
Investment mana

80

13
61

90

13
gement fees 146,713 - 146,7

Other 67,461 - 67,4
Loss on investments at market
valuation 2(a) - 133,738 133,7

240,477 133,738 374,215
Profit from ordinary activities
before income tax 760,584 (133,738) 626,846
Income tax expense relating to
ordinary activities (228,175) 40,121 (188,054)
Net profit from ordinary
activities after related income
tax ex

13
61

38

pense 532,409 (93,617) 438,7
Increase/(decrease) in investment
revaluation reserve (93,617) 93,617 -
Total revenues, expenses and
valuation adjustments
attributable to members and
reco

92

gnised directly in equity (93,617) 93,617 -

Total changes in equity other
than those resulting from
transactions with owners as
owners 438,792 - 438,7

Basic earnin

92

gs per share 0.0184$   (0.0033)$   0.0151$

Diluted earnings per share 0.0184$   (0.0033)$   0.0151$

Page 14

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

Note 2 First time adoption of Australian equivalent to international financial reporting standards

(cont.)

(e) Reconciliation of income statement
for the year ended
30 June 2005

Note

Previous
GAAP year

ended
30 June 2005

Effect of
transistion to

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS

Australian
equivalent to

IFRS year
ended

30 June 2005
$ $ $

Revenues from ordinary
activities
Interest received 1,265,377 - 1,265,3
Dividends received 59,339 - 59,339
Gain on currenc

77

y hedging 208,228 - 208,2
1,532,944 - 1,532,9

Expenses from ordinary
activities
Directors' remuneration and
benefits 50,000 - 50,000
Investment mana

28
44

gement fees 295,579 - 295,5

Unrealised decrease in market
value of investments 2(a) 38,980 220,700 259,6
Other 114,367 - 114,3

498,926 220,700 719,6
Profit from ordinary activities
before income tax 1,034,018 (220,700) 813,3
Income tax expense relating to
ordinar

79

80
67
26

18

y activities (306,297) 66,210 (240,087)

Net profit from ordinary
activities after related income
tax expense 727,721 (154,490) 573,2
Increase/(decrease) in investment
revaluation reserve (154,490) 154,490 -
Total revenues, expenses and
valuation adjustments
attributable to members and
reco

31

gnised directly in equity (154,490) 154,490 -

Total changes in equity other
than those resulting from
transactions with owners as
owners 573,231 - 573,2

Basic earnin

31

gs per share 0.0251$   (0.0053)$   0.0198$

Diluted earnings per share 0.0251$   (0.0053)$   0.0198$

Page 15

Notes to the financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2005

 Notes 31-Dec-05 31-Dec-04
  $ $
Note 3 Dividends
Distributions declared and paid 10 October 2005 of  1
cent per ordinary share fully franked at the tax rate of 30%
of which:

Payable to shareholders in cash 117,833 -

172,380 -
Number of of ordinary shares issued 188,299 (2004 NIL)
Total dividends 290,213 -

Reinvested in ordinary shares by shareholder participants
in the dividend reinvestment program at the rate of
$0.9158 per share.

Note 4  Segment Information

The company has its entire business operations and administration within Australia. Although it invests in